Quentin Road Resurfacing: Rte 22 to Old McHenry Road

LCDOT Change Order No. 1

Committee Action Meeting Date

TO: Public Works and Transportation Committee DATE:1/11/2012

Financial Administrative

FROM:

DATE:1/11/2012

SUBJECT: Change Order No.1

L

Martin G. Behler, P.E. Section No. 10-00090-14-RS

- County Engineer

Joint Committee action item approving Change Order No. 1 consisting of an increase of
$29,276.00 for additions to the Quentin Road Resurfacing project, Engineering Services,
designated as Section No.10-00090-14-RS.

Quentin Road Resurfacing project, Engineering Services: LCDOT Change Qrder
No. 1

Change Orders need to be approved by the standing committees for cumulative net
increases over 10%.

The Quentin Road Resurfacing project is under contract with Civiltech Engineering
Inc., in the amount of $107,148.00.

Additional engineering services are being requested for several revisions to the
original scope of work as detailed in the attached Supplement No1.

Summary:
Original awarded contract: $107,148.00
Change Order No.1: $29,276.00

Sum of all changes: $29,276.00




ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Request for Approval
of Change in Consuttant Contract

Date: 12/29/2011 Local Agency: LAKE COUNTY
Request: No. 1 Name: Quentin Road Resurfacing, IL Rte 22
to Old McHenry Road
To: Lake County Division of Transportation Section:
Consuitant: Civiltech Inc.

| recommend that an addition be made to the above consultant contract.

Original contract amount _
The estimated work is listed below for services described: $107,148.00

Sum of all previous contract

change orders:
ltem
# Description Additions Beductions
i The design of the retaining wall located between OId Barn Lane and West
Ravine Road. In addtion, the added resurfacing of 1000 feet along Old $29,276.,00
McHenry Road, west of Quentin Road. '
2
3
TOTALS $29,276.00 $0.00
NET CHANGE $29,276.00 $0.00
Net ADDITION change fo date $29,276.00  which is 27.32 % of the original contract amount for services described
State fully the nature and reason for change: ' Revised contract amount
for services described: _$136,424.00

Please see attached.

When the net increase or decrease in the cost of the contract is $10,000 or more, or
the-time of completion is increased or decreased by 30 days or more, one of the
following statements shall be checked.

-

The undersigned determined that the circumstances which necessitated this change
were hot reasonably forseeable at the time the contract was signed.

The undersigned determined that the circumstances which necessitated this change
were not within the contemplation of the contract as signed.

The undersigned determined that this change is in the best interest of the local agency

X and is authorized by law. .
. ~
Project Engineer / m Date[z/ rd ‘?’// /

[
Engineer of Design‘-%l J& M Date 12./ 2";]'/ ‘1

;/ﬁm \e.

.Approved /‘/\/ /L\_X "/ 6& " Date i / 4/’ // 2

Colinty Engineer

BLR13210 - LCDOT Adaptation (8/20/08)




Civittech Engineering, Inc. | www.civiltechinc,com Transportation | Civil | Construclion | Environmental | Structural | Appraisal

November 17, 2011

Mr. Michael J. Burke, P.E.
Design Engineer

Lake County Division of Transportation
600 Winchester Road

Libertyville, 1L 60048

Re:  Quentin Road Resurfacing
IL Rte 22 to Old McHenry Road
Section No. 10-00090-14-RS

Supplemental Engineering Services
Dear Mr. Burke:

Preliminary design activities and further coordination with the County related to the Quentin Road
Resurfacing project have resulted in the need to provide additional services. These services will result in
our expenditure of supplemental engineering beyond the original scope of work.

The original contract dated February 18, 2011 was for an amount of $107,148.00.

At the Lake County Division of Transportation’s direction, we are providing a Supplemental Engineering
Services breakdown that includes the supplemental fees related to the items described in Exhibit A. The
supplemental engineering contract amount is $29,276.00 which results in a revised total contract amount

for $136,424.00.

[f there are any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

Reid T. Magner, P.E.
Project Manager
Civiltech Engineering, Inc.

450 E Devon Ave, Suite 300 | Itasca, IL 60143 . 30N LaSalle 8t, Suite 2624 | Chicago, IL 80802 500 Coventry Ln, Suite 200 | Cryslal Lake, It. 60014
Tel: 630.773.3800 | Fax: 630.773.3975 Tek: 312.726.5910 | Fax: 312.726.5911 Tel: 815.477.1915 | Fax: 815.477.1948




Civiltech Engineering, Inc. | www civiltechinc.com Transportation | Civil | Construction | Environmental | Structurat ] Appraisal

Quentin Road Resurfacing
Supplemental Engineering Services Proposal
Lake County, Illinois
EXHIBIT A

Supplemental Scope of Work

The supplemental scope of work resulted from the Counties’ review of the preliminary plans, guardrail
investigation, and slope stability study. The additions to the scope of work include:

1. Additional pavement resurfacing and patching, as necessary, of the Old McHenry Road asphalt

- pavement from the Quentin Road intersection to a point just east of the Village of Hawthorn
Woods municipal complex (approximately 1,450-ft or 0.28 mile).

2. The addition of a sheet piling wall along the eastern edge of pavement of Quentin Road by the
cross culvert located north of W Ravine Road and south of W Old Barn Lane as part of the
repair strategy for existing guardrail which is deflecting out. This repair strategy includes
constructing a sheet wall along the area that has deflected outward to stabilize the road
embankment, cutting off the existing guardrail above the buried lower bands leaving them in
place, and constructing new guardrail on new posts staggered between the existing post
locations.

Roadway Work - Additional design work including plan preparation, revisions to and additions of
contract drawings, will be required as a result of the additional scope items listed above. The following
is a list of the additional roadway design and plan preparation items:

1. Additional Coordination and Data Collection - We will obtain and review available County data
including, but not Iimited to, record data, pavement maintenance information, subdivision
plans and plats, existing/proposed record drawings, geotechnical reports, right-of-way data,
acrial photography and contour mapping, other existing plans, utility atlases, or other project
information that may be useful in design. This information will be incorporated into the project
base drawing.

2. Revisions and Additions to the following contract plans:

a. Typical Sections {1 revised sheet & 1 additional sheet)
b. Maintenance of Traffic Plan (1 revised sheet)
¢. Removal and Paving Plans (2 revised sheets & 2 additional sheet)
d. Summary of Quantities (I1revised sheet)
€. Schedules of Quantities (1 revised sheet)
3. Additional Special Provisions, Quantity Calculations, Estimates of Cost & Construction Time -
- The bid book will be updated based on changes made to the plans, quantities, cost, and -
estitates of time.

Structural Work ~ Structural design will be required for the addition of the permanent sheet piling
wall which is intended to arrest the movement of the roadway embankment outward which is
resulting in the deflection in the guardrail. The wall is anticipated to be 100-ft. long and will be .
designed and detailed in accordance with applicable IDOT standards and AASHTO's 2002 Standard
Specifications for Highway Bridges. The addition of one Permanent Sheet Piling Wall drawing to the
contract plans is anticipated. Also included is the preparation of any required special provisions for the
construction of the permanent sheet piling wall and a construction cost estimate for the wall.

Fee o
Net Contract Change (+)$29,276.00
- Reference Documents Attached

450 E Devon Ave, Suite 300 | Itasca, IL 60143 30 N Lagalie St, Suite 2624 '| Chicago, It 60602 500 Goventry Ln, Suite 290 | Crystal Lake, il 80014
Tel: 630.773.3800 | Fax: 630,773.3875 . Tel: 312.726.581Q | Fax: 312.726.5911 - -+ Tel: 815.477.1915 | Fax: 815.477.1958




(oo Ayenp/ecurinssy Alfent) /YD “(Vepiuyoe), uBiseq) 1q 'Usetbu rubig awsil)

351 ‘Wesubum uBikeg) A ‘(eeutBud 1eloid) 1d ‘(eBeue 1veloid) d ‘(seoimes UBisaq Jo Jowend) saq %ELGSL = 8IBY HO panosddy 1001
BION “(HO+ LSt 10 + HO+{logen wena):
9.2'68 $ %000t (7] 1seg bunsaulbuy ei6L . L L . ] o R T
164 ] (Uoljeind[ea paydeRe eag) asuadiy JUE)NSUDD qng pUE SIS0 wumh._.n_l_
SP1'6C 6T PR
1588 . 1800 fBj0)
- %0'0 [ 0 0 [ 0 0 0 B 0 .
BOUBPLSNY BURIYY] UORINASUOS-81d PUE BOLEISIBSY BUIPRIG [
00'viE §|%iE [\ [¥] L 0 0 ] Z g 0
s)julled pue ugieupIoe) ‘uonens|UIWpY peford L
Q0'68L'L 3 (%2l £e 2 [ ¥ ¢ 2z 8 § 0
Q0'SER' $ [s09y 52t 0 v St 2 S2 [ [i] 0 .
= - - I — i ubiseq [euL-alg B
OD'ZIAE § [%8SE 001 D [ (3 8 [ ol 2 0 i
ubSag Ateujuileid] [
- $ [%00 o 0 0 0 0 0 ) 3 [}
R _._D_luﬂmlu—nw_::_ _Hw._ﬂhw-..mv.._ [
- $ [%00 ) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ' ]
. . i Aoang] F4
00°0F | $ |%S1 ¥ o L 0 0 L 1 I 0 |
Uohieulpioos Ajeg pue usiidalos sied 3
ooHoge OF 0% OHRI0 00°'08% 00°5eS 00'Lb$ 00'9ss 00°gzs COPES on'er$ 00'08$ e 0 e
20/v0 1Q Er ASL El] 3d Nd sad

oD jaulosIag

uapeuedsurlg Jo us|siald Ajunon exen
(PY AiuaHoW PIQ 01 22 81y 11} Buosunsay peoy Lusny

|esodoud seoiaeg Buizesu|bug euoissetosd eluswsddng
suonenoe] noyuel Hupesulbuy | eseyd




Phase || Engil ing Manhour C.
Supplemental Professlonal Engineering Services Proposal

Quentin Road Resurtacing {IL Rte 22 to Qld McHenry Rd)
Lake County Divislon of Transportation ’

on.and.Earl
a. Initie Meeting with County

b. Obtein/Updata and Review Record Data 1 7 1 1 q 0.0%
. Preliminary Utility Company Cootdineticn o 0.0%

Sub-total ltem 1 [ - 1 1 i R 0

a. Tepegraphic Survey (Coordination Cnly) . o
b. Field Survey o 0.0%
c. Soils Survey {Cocrdination Only) 0

- e [

“Sub-total Item2 - 0 ] ] - 0. -0 Q- 1]

Sub-totat item 3

&t a.sa Seet Preparation 1 3 1 3 -] 8.0%
b. Preliminary Plans (85%)

Cover Sheet and Index of Shaets (1 sheet} [} 0.0%

CGeneral Notes and List of State and Local Standards (1 sheet) a 0.0%

Typical Secticns (S sheets) 2 1 1 1 5 5.0%

Traific Canirol Sheets {4 sheets) 2 1 1 1 5 5.0%

Pavement Removal and Utility Adjustment Sheets {8 sheets} 1"=20" 2 1 1 2 a ] 2.0%
Resurfacing Plan Sheets (8 sheets) 1"=20' 4 1 1 8 8 20 20.0%

Buit Joint and Transition Details (1 sheet} 1 1 2 4.0%
Permanent Sheet Piling Plan (1 sheet) t*=2¢ 8 4 4 20 45 45.0%

c. Preliminary Design Feview Meeting 6 6.0%
- e T g 100 100.0%

E g
a. Pre-Final Plans (80%})

Cover Sheat and Index of Sheats {1 sheet) o 0.0%
General Notes and List of State and Local Standards (1 sheat) - ‘o 0.0%
Summery of Quantities (2 shests) : 1 i 2 2 6 4.8%
Schedule of Quantities (8 sheets) 1 1 2 2 6 4.8%
Typical Sections (5 sheets} 1 2 3 4 10 8.0%
Traffic Control Sheets (4 sheats) ] 2’ 3 4 10 8.0%
Pavement Removal and Utility Adjustment Sheets (8 sheets) 1"=20" 2 4 4 ¥ 12 23 18.4%
Resurfacing Plan Sheets (8 shaets) 1"=20' 4 4 4 1 12 25 20.0%
Butt Joint and Transition Details (1 sheat) 1 1 1 1 4 3.2%
Permanent Sheet Piling Plan {1 sheet} 1"=20' 4 2 2 12 20 18,6%
LCDOT Details (13 sheets) 0 0.0%
IDOT Details {11 sheets) 0 0.0%
b.  Pre-Final Special Provisions and Bid Book 1 . 1 0.8%
¢ Pre-Finai Quantity Calculations 1 3 3 5 12 9.6%
d.  Pre-Final Estimates of Gost and Construction Time 1 1 2 16%
o.  Pre-Final QC/QA Review o 0.0%
f._ Pre-Final Project Review Meeting [

al:Deslan
a, Final Plans (100%})
b. Finel Speclal Provisions and Bid Book
¢. Final Quantity Calculations, Estimates of Cost and Time, QA/QC

2 1 5 152%

a Project Administration .
b. Project Submittals . 1 1 1 1 4
c. Utility Company Coordination o
d. Lake County Stormwater Fermitting and Documentation (Not Required) . o
e. Wetland or Floodplain Permitting (Not Required) : o
f._NPCES Permitting and Documentation {Not required) : o

. . : - 10

- Sub-total Item 7

o 0.0%
Sub-total ltem 8 : e T




Phase |l Engineering Manhour Calculations
Supplemental Professional Engineering Services Proposal

Quentin Road Resurfacing (IL Rte 22 to Old McHenry Rd}
Lake County Division of Transportation

DIRECT COSTS
D ipti

Preliminary Plans
County 2 sets X 3 sheets/set X $0.60/sheet (22'x34") $ 3.60
County 2 sets X 3 sheets/set X $0.80/sheet (11"x17") $ 4.80
Pre-Final Pians
County 2 sets X 3 sheets/set X $0.60/sheet (22'x34") $ 3.60
County 2 sets X 3 sheets/set X $0.80/sheet {11"x17") $ 19.20
Utility Co. 8 sets X 3 sheets/set X $0.60/sheet (22'x34" $ 14.40
Pre-Final Specification Books
0 books X $40/book $ -
Final Plans .
County 2 sets X 3 sheets/set X $0.60/sheet (22"x34" $ 3.60 .
County 2 sets X 3 sheets/set X $0.80/sheet (11"x17") 3 4.80
Utility Co. 8 sets X 3 sheets/set X $0.60/sheet (22'x34") $ 14.40
Mylar Plots sets X 3 sheets/set X $7.50/sheet $ 22.50
Final Specification Books
0 books X $40/book » $ -
L Yo Total hem 1§ - 80,90

Total Hem 3 $

Totalltemd §: ...




Apmg Aamg odojg pue uenebysuay| mpBng 3

esayg BUIPPIG PUB JUSIBSLIBADY

wait pajjanueD Aaueby sayesipulfs
UL HOM JUFYNSUDY) SO1EsIpLY @
BUaIB| 19afard SAEIPU| Wy,

Zlog Asnuep
SLbd [wugarg

Al s

0T 3

id Aeunwierd

ralg pus 198y Bujppig ¢

pusny Bupaen

Pad30lg O} UOIIZLGHINY

BJIULB PUB UO[IELIPIOS?) ‘UShBis[uIWPY Jo8foud £

uBjsag puld 9.

uB|saq [eurd-aid &

uBjgaq Al

uonuBiisaaul |[BIPJENS £

Aonmng z

uozRuipIog f16F putr uooa)|oD Eeq |
ONIHIINIDNT 1l ISYHE

LT

yoe fwnegag

ERTE

Jequesaq

13qWAAGH

1390100

1SnBny_

Anp

eunp

eige

logquardag

LE0Z

) mdy | yomn Menigad

LL0Z L4 Jadeion

{py LusHoW PIO 01 22 a1 1} BujvepmEsY peoy upuany

uopepedsusd] o He[slng Aunog exeT

sinpayos seoiAleg Bupeawfug |suoissajolg

WaLl HEOM




